
93

94

111

112

126

104
105
106

132
133
147
159
179
180

120
122

Editorial Courmittee
DEPUTY COMAIR. C. K. GRAY, Chairman 

INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary 
INSPR. F. S. SPALDING, Treasurer

Associate Editors
“H.Q.” and “A” Divs. S/Sgt. J. Batza; “Air” Div., Spl. Cst. 
K. W. Phillips; “B” Div., Cst. J. Pinto; "C" Div., Cpl. N. 
Credico; “D” Div., Supt. M. F. A. Lindsay; “Depot” Div., 
Sgt. C. C. Bryson; “E” Div., Sgt. E. Scott; “F” Div., Sgt. 
G. M. Dobie; “G” Div., S/Sgt. R. W. Howey; “H” Div., Supt. 
J. H. T. Poudrette; “J” Div., S/Sgt. A. W. F. Milrose; 
"K" Div., INSPR. G. H. Clark; “L” Div., Cpl. M. F. Hagan; 
“Marine” Dtv., Sgt. R. O. Newman; “N” Div., Cpl. R. W. 
James; “O” Div., Sgt. H. J. F. Ade.

Contents Copyright
Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. 
Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. 
Subscribers should notify The Quarterly of change of address. 
Annual Subscription $1.

ROYAL CANADIAN 
MOUNTED POLICE

QUARTERLY

Collecting Police Insignia.........................
Cst. C. R. Stanley

Northern Service—Family Style
Mrs. Ver da Betts

"El Timo del BauP.....................................
Cpl. D. N. Cassidy

New RCMP Quarters at Hamilton . 
Looking at the World in Reverse 
Discipline ........................................................

Inspr. L. A. Denton
"Play the Game”...........................................

Inspr. IV. V. C. Chisholm
Five Miles Under the Sea.........................

Sgt. V. L. Apedaile and Cst. D. F. Mundy 
Blood for "Blue" Babies Aids "Last-hope" 
Operation ........................................................ 
Then, You Can Keep Christmas

uPaugh”
Week-end in the Wilderness . . . .

Cst. A. MacETcan

Departments

It Happened in the Force.........................  
Recent Cases.................................................
Old-timers’’ Column.....................................  
Division Bulletin...........................................  
Book Reviews.................................................
Obituary..............................................................

Inspr. R. W. Wonnacott, Managing Editor 
A/Cpl. H. E. Brownhill, Editor

A/S/Sgt. W. W. Skuce, Staff Artist

On ^our
Our cover picture on 

this issue shows Commis
sioner Nicholson—attend
ed by Supt. C. N. K. Kirk, 
O.C. “N” Division and 
S/Sgt. C. W. Anderson, 
Riding Instructor—in
specting the Musical Ride 
which left Ottawa a few 
days ago for Portland, 
Ore., Los Angeles and San 
Francisco, Cal. Previous 
appearances were at Ot
tawa, Belleville and the 
Toronto Exhibition and 
the “Ride” will wind up 
its tour at the latter city 
with a week at the Royal 
Winter Fair.

After several months 
of intensive training the 
Musical Ride’s enthusiastic 
reception by Canadian 
audiences augurs well for 
the success of the displays 
to be put on in the 
American cities. In a 
future issue The Quarterly 
hopes to record some of 
the highlights of the 
mounted squad’s visit to 
the United States.

Vol. 18—No. 2 OCTOBER 1952 Ottawa, Ont.

A little over a month 
ago the RCMP Band 
(Ottawa) concluded a 
tour of Canada’s Eastern 
Provinces. Travelling 
more than 5,000 miles in 
29 days by bus and air
craft, the Band played a 
total of 60 engagements at 
various points in Quebec, 
New Brunswick, Nova 
Scotia, Prince Edward Is
land and Newfoundland. 
Judging by the reception 
accorded the musicians 
everywhere, the tour was 
a distinct success.

It had been hoped to 
include an article on the 
Band Tour in this issue of 
The Quarterly, but the 
demands of deadlines 
necessitated holding the 
story until later. •••

86


