ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE QUARTERLY-

Editorial Committee

DEPUTY COMMR. C. K. GRAY, Chairman
INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary
INSPR. F. S. SPALDING, Treasurer

Vol. 18—No. 2 OCTOBER 1952	O	TTA	WA,	Ont.
Collecting Police Insignia				86
Northern Service—Family Style Mrs. Verda Betts				93
"El Timo del Baul"				94
New RCMP Quarters at Hamilton				104
Looking at the World in Reverse				105
Discipline				106
"Play the Game"				111
Five Miles Under the Sea Sgt. V. L. Apedaile and Cst. D. F	. Mr	und	y	112
Blood for "Blue" Babies Aids "La				
Operation				120
Then, You Can Keep Christmas "Paugh"				122
Week-end in the Wilderness . Cst. A. MacEwan				126
DEPARTMENTS				
It Happened in the Force				132
Recent Cases				133
Old-timers' Column				147
Division Bulletin				159
Book Reviews				179

Inspr. R. W. Wonnacott, Managing Editor A/Cpl. H. E. Brownhill, Editor A/S/Sgt. W. W. Skuce, Staff Artist

Associate Editors

"H.Q." and "A" Divs. S/SGT. J. BATZA; "Air" Div., SPL. CST. K. W. PHILLIPS; "B" Div., CST. J. PINTO; "C" Div., CPL. N. CREDICO; "D" Div., SUPT. M. F. A. LINDSAY; "Depot" Div., SGT. C. C. BRYSON; "E" Div., SGT. E. SCOTT; "F" Div., SGT. G. M. DOBIE; "G" Div., S/SGT. R. W. HOWEY; "H" Div., SUPT. J. H. T. POUDRETTE; "J" Div., S/SGT. A. W. F. MILROSE; "K" Div., INSPR. G. H. CLARK; "L" Div., CPL. M. F. HAGAN; "Marine" Div., SGT. R. O. NEWMAN; "N" Div., CPL. R. W. JAMES; "O" Div., SGT. H. J. F. ADE.

Contents Copyright

Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. Subscribers should notify *The Quarterly* of change of address. Annual Subscription \$1.

On Cour

Our cover picture on this issue shows Commissioner Nicholson-attended by Supt. C. N. K. Kirk, O.C. "N" Division and S/Sgt. C. W. Anderson, Riding Instructor-inspecting the Musical Ride which left Ottawa a few days ago for Portland. Ore., Los Angeles and San Francisco, Cal. Previous appearances were at Ottawa, Belleville and the Toronto Exhibition and the "Ride" will wind up its tour at the latter city with a week at the Royal Winter Fair.

After several months of intensive training the Musical Ride's enthusiastic reception by Canadian audiences augurs well for the success of the displays to be put on in the American cities. In a future issue *The Quarterly* hopes to record some of the highlights of the mounted squad's visit to the United States.

A little over a month ago the RCMP Band (Ottawa) concluded a tour of Canada's Eastern Provinces. Travelling more than 5,000 miles in 29 days by bus and aircraft, the Band played a total of 60 engagements at various points in Quebec, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Prince Edward Island and Newfoundland. Judging by the reception accorded the musicians everywhere, the tour was a distinct success.

It had been hoped to include an article on the Band Tour in this issue of *The Quarterly*, but the demands of deadlines necessitated holding the story until later.